VALUATION 

5.1. Market Value 

Having carefully considered the Apartment B1.2.01, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment B1.2.01, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 10,295,200 

(Ten Million Two Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Two Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT. 

Having carefully considered the Apartment B1.2.05, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment B1.2.05, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 8,211,300 

(Eight Million Two Hundred Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT. 

Having carefully considered the Apartment B1.2.07, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment B1.2.07, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 8,116,100 

(Eight Million One Hundred Sixteen Thousand One Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT. 

Having carefully considered the Apartment B1.2.09, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment B1.2.09, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 9,791,900 

(Nine Million Seven Hundred Ninety-One Thousand Nine Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT. 

Having carefully considered the Apartment B1.2.15, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment B1.2.15, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 7,589,000 

(Seven Million Five Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand Czech Crowns) incl. VAT. 

Having carefully considered the Apartment B1.2.16, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment B1.2.16, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 8,116,100 

(Eight Million One Hundred Sixteen Thousand One Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT. 

Having carefully considered the Apartment B1.3.02, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment B1.3.02, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 10,525,500 

(Ten Million Five Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Five Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT. 

Having carefully considered the Apartment B1.3.12, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment B1.3.12, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 10,536,000 

(Ten Million Five Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Czech Crowns) incl. VAT. 

Having carefully considered the Apartment B1.3.16, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment B1.3.16, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 8,119,600 

(Eight Million One Hundred Nineteen Thousand Six Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT. 

Having carefully considered the Apartment B1.3.18, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment B1.3.18, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 8,221,800 

(Eight Million Two Hundred Twenty-One Thousand Eight Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT.) 

Having carefully considered the Apartment I.2.07, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment I.2.07, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 8,283,400 

(Eight Million Two Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Four Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT. 

Having carefully considered the Apartment I.2.08, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment I.2.08, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 7,763,300 

(Seven Million Seven Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT. 

Having carefully considered the Apartment I.2.11, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment I.2.11, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 9,826,900 

(Nine Million Eight Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT. 

Having carefully considered the Apartment I.2.14, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment I.2.14, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 10,524,100 

(Ten Million Five Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand One Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT. 

Having carefully considered the Apartment I.2.17, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment I.2.17, as of the valuation date is: 

CZK 7,511,300 

(Seven Million Five Hundred Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT. 

Having carefully considered the Apartment I.3.08, as described in this report, we are of the opinion that the current 

Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment I.3.08, as of the valuation date is: